






















Monroe County Water Distr-ict 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation 

Financing Program Revenue Bonds, eries 20 17 

Draft Plan of Finance 

Net Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+l Expenses Net New 0/S 

12/31 /20 17 J3 125 07 33,125.07 ' 3.125.07 
12/31 /2018 125,000.00 4.000% 69 337 'i(l 194,337.50 5,887 50 :!00.225.00 
12/31 /2019 110,000.00 3 000% 175. 187 so 5,575 00 180.762 so 
12/3 l /2020 115.000 00 1>2.3X7 'O 177,387.50 5,300 00 182.687.50 

12/3 1/2021 120,000 00 2.000% 60.037 50 180,037.50 5,0 12 .50 185.050.00 

12/3 1/2022 120,000 00 3.000% 57,()37 50 177,037.50 4.712.50 I R 1.750.00 

12/3 1/2023 125.000.00 3.000% 53.362 50 178,362.50 4,4 12.50 182.775.00 
12/31 /2024 130,000.00 3.000% 49537 50 179.537.50 4.100.00 183,637.50 

12/31 /2025 135,000.00 3 000% 50 180,562.50 3.775.00 184.337.50 

12/31/2026 135.000.00 3.000% 1.512 50 176,512.50 3,437.50 179.950.00 
1213112027 140,000.00 3.500% 37.037 ·o 177,037.50 3.100.00 180. 137.50 

12/31 /2028 125,000.00 3.500% 32.400 00 157.400.00 2.750.00 160.150.00 

12/3 1/2029 130,000.00 3.500% 27.937 50 157,937.50 2,437.50 160.375 00 
12/31 /2030 130,000.00 3.500% 23.31!7 50 153,387.50 2, 11 2.50 155.500.00 
12/3 1/203 1 90,000.00 3.500% 19.537 50 I 09,537.50 1.787 50 11 1.325 00 

12/3 1/2032 65.000.00 3 500% 16.825 00 81.825.00 1.562 so 83.387 50 

12/31 /2033 65,000.00 4.000% 14.387 50 79,387.50 1,400.00 80,787.50 

12/31 /2034 40,000.00 4.000% 12.287.50 52,287.50 I ,237.50 53.525.00 

12/31 /2035 40,000.00 4.000% I 0.687 50 50.687.50 1,137.50 5 1.825.00 

12/3 1/2036 40,000 00 4.000% 9.087 50 49,087.50 1,037.50 50, 125.00 
12/31 /2037 45,000.00 4.250% 7.331 25 52,331 .25 937.50 53.268.75 

12/31 /2038 45.000.00 4 250% 5.418 75 50,418 75 825 .00 5 1.243 75 

12/31 /2039 20,000.00 4 250% -1.037 50 24,037.50 7 12 50 24.750 00 

20,000.00 4.250% I !17 50 23 ,187 50 662.50 23,850 00 

12/31 /204 1 20,000.00 4.250% D 37 50 22,337.50 6 12.50 22,950.00 
20,000.00 4.250% 1.487 50 2 1,487.50 562.50 22.050.00 
25.000.00 4.250% 531 25 25.531.25 5 12.50 26.043 75 

Total S2, 175,000.00 764,993.82 2,939,993.82 565,600.00 SJ,OOS,593.82 
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EXHIBIT B 

SOURCES AND USES 



Monroe ounty Water Oi trict 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation 

Financing Program Revenue Bonds, Series 2017 

Dra ft Plan of Finance 

ources & Uses 
Dated 02/15/2017 1 Delivered 02/15/2017 

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds 
R.:ofTcnng Prcnuum 

rotnl . ources 

Uses Of Funds 
Total Underwnter's D1scount ( 1.750%) 
Costs of Issuance 
Deposit to Current Refundmg Fund 
Roundmg Amount 

Tot:tll'se 

• • 
CIVIC 

riNAN CE ADVISOR S 

2,175,000.00 
17,437.60 

2. 192,·B7.60 

38,062.50 
43,450.00 

2,110, 106.73 
8 18.37 

2,192,·B 7.60 
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EXHIBIT C 

DEBT SERVICE FOR PRIOR OBLIGATIONS 



Monroe County Water District 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation 

Financing Program Re enue Bonds, eries 20 17 

Draft Plan of Finance 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+l Expenses 

12/3 1/20 17 33. 12507 
12/3 112018 194 .337 50 5.887 50 
12/3 1/2019 175. 11!7 50 5.575 00 
1213 1/2020 177.JS7 50 S.300.00 
12/3 11202 1 180,037 50 5.012 50 
1213 1/2022 177,037 50 4.712 50 
12/3 112023 178.362 50 -1,412 50 
1213 112024 179.537 50 4.100 00 
12/3 112025 180,562.50 3,775 00 
12/3 112026 176.5 12 50 3,437 50 
1213112027 177,037 50 3. 100 00 
12/3 112028 157,400 00 2.750 00 
1213 112029 157,937.50 2,437 so 
12/3 112030 153,387 50 2, 11 2.50 
121311203 1 I 09.537.50 I ,787 50 
12/3 1/2032 81 ,825 00 1.562 so 
12/3 112033 79,387.50 1,400 00 
12/3 1/2034 52.287 50 I ,237 50 
12/3 1/2035 50,687.50 1,137 50 
12/3 1/2036 49,087.50 1.03 7.50 
12/3 112037 S2,33 1 25 937 50 
12/3 1/2038 50,4 18 75 825.00 
12/3 112039 24,037.50 712.50 
12/3 112040 23. 187 50 662.50 
12/3 1120-ll 22,337.50 6 12 so 
1213 112042 21.487 50 562 50 
12/3 112043 25.531 25 5 12 50 

Total 2.939.993.82 65,600.00 

• • 
CIVIC 

f'"INANCE ADVISORS 

Part 1 of 2 

Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings 

33. 125 07 39,762.50 6.637 43 
200.22'i 110 202.210 00 1.985 00 
ll!0.7fl2 -\(1 186,403 75 5.6-ll 25 
11!2.1Jl<7 '\() 186.267 50 3.580 00 
18:Ul50 110 187.378 75 2.328 75 
181.750 ()() 186.250 00 4.500 00 
182.775 00 186.393 7S 3.61875 
183.637 'i() 186,76 1 25 3.123 75 
184.'37 'i() 186,352 50 2.015 00 
179 95() 0() 183.726 25 3.776 25 
180 137 50 184,348 75 4.2 11 25 
160 J'i() 00 162.697 50 2.547 50 
160.375 ()0 162.807 50 2.432.SO 
155.500 ()() 162,620.00 7.12000 
111.325 00 114,856 25 3.53 1.25 
83.387 50 88,2S6 25 4,868 75 
80.787 5() 87,673 75 6,886 25 

53.525 00 56.198.75 2,673 75 
'i 1.825 0() 56,33 1.25 4.506 25 
50. 125 0() 55,873 75 S,748 75 
53.268 75 55,848 75 2.580 00 
51.2-13 75 55,733.75 4.490 00 
24.750 00 28,647 50 3.897 50 
23.850 00 28,612 50 .U62 50 
22,950 00 28.532.50 5.582 50 
22.050 00 28,407 so 6.357 50 
26.043 75 28.737 50 2.693 75 

3,005.593.82 3, I I 7,690.00 112,096.18 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Monroe County Water District 
Tompkinsville, Kentucky 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the 
Monroe County Water District as of and for the years ended December 31 . 2015 and 2014 and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these firancial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards , issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments. the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control. Accordingly . we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the business type activities of the Monroe County Water 
District, as of December 31 , 2015 and 2014, and the respective changes in fi nancial position, 
and cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 3-6 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information , although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational , economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America , which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise Monroe County Water District's basic financial statements. The 
supplemental information is presented for additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. 

The supplemental information is the responsibility of management and is derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, induding 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additiona l procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental information is fairly 
stated in all materia l respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole . 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
March 28, 2016 on our consideration of the Monroe County Water District's internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts , and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of 
that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Monroe County Water District's internal control 
over financial reporting and compliance. 

Certified Public Accountants 
Glasgow, Kentucky 

March 28, 2016 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As management of the Monroe County Water District, we offer readers of the District's financia l 
statements this narrative overview of the financial activities of the District for the fisca l years 
ending December 31, 2015 and 2014. We encourage readers to consider the information 
presented here in conjunction with the District's financial statements and notes to the basic 
financial statements to enhance their under standing of the District's financial performance. 

Financial Highlights 

For the year ending December 31 , 2015, total operating and non-operating revenues (including 
capital contributions) totaled $2,110,786. This represents a 20% increase in revenues from the 
prior year. This change was primarily due to a pass through rate increase during the year and 
an increase in grant revenues . 

Total operating and non-operating expenses amounted to $1 ,765,982 an increase of 
approximately $58,665 from the prior year. This increase was primarily the result of an increase 
in water purchases, office expense, employee wages and benefits , and general repairs and 
maintenance on building and equipment. 

Total assets increased by $566,345, and total liabilities increased by $221 ,541 . These changes 
resulted in an increase in net posi lion of $344,804. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This report consists of this Management's Discussion and Analysis report, the Independent 
Auditor's Report, Financial Statements and Supplementary Information. The Financial 
Statements include notes which explain in detail some of the information included in the 
Financial Statements. 

Required Financial Statements 

The financial statements of Monroe County Water District report information of Monroe County 
Water District using accounting methods similar to those used by private sector companies . 
These statements offer short and long-term financial information about its activities. The 
Statement of Net Position includes all of Monroe County Water District's assets and liabilities 
and provides information about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (::~ssets) 

and the obligations to Monroe County Water District creditors (liabilities) . It also provides the 
basis for evaluation of the capital structure of Monroe County Water District and assessing the 
liquidity and financial flexibility of Monroe County Water District. 

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position. This statement measures the success of 
Monroe County Water District's operations over the past year and can be used to determine 
whether Monroe County Water District has successfully recovered all its costs through its user 
fees and other charges, profitability and credit worthiness. 

The final required financial statement is the Statement of Cash Flows. The statement reports 
cash receipts. cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operations, investing and 
financing activities and provides answers to such questions as where did cash come from , what 
was cash used for, and what was the change in the cash balance during the reporting period. 
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Monroe County Water District 
Summary of Net Position 

December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

2015 2014 
Assets 
Total Current Assets $ 1,436,735 $ 1,339,137 
Total Restricted Assets 570,712 562,341 
Net Capital Assets 9,833,894 9,373,518 

Total Assets $ 11,841 ,341 $ 11,274,996 

Liabilities 
Total Current Liabiltties $ 498,509 $ 181 ,649 
Total Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 21 1,544 211 ,863 
Total Long-term Liabilities 2,416,500 2,511 ,500 

Total Liabilities $ 3,126,553 $ 2,905,012 

Net Position 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt $ 7,322,394 $ 6,767,018 
Restricted for equipment replacement 349,771 347,902 
Restricted for debt retirement 102,660 96,268 
Restricted - other 1,737 1,308 
Unrestricted 938,226 1 '157,488 

Total Net Position $ 8,714 ,788 $ 8,369,984 

The largest portion (84%) of the District's net position reflects its investment in capital assets, 
less any related debt used to acquire those assets still outstanding. This represents 3% percent 
increase from the prior year. 

Restricted net position (5%) represent resources that are subject to external restrictions on how 
they may be used. 

The balance (11 %) of unrestricted net position may be used to meet the District's ongoing 
obligations to citizens, consumers and creditors. 
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Monroe County Water District 
Summary of Changes in Net Position 

For the Year Ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenses 
Operating Income 

Total non-operating revenue (expenses) 
Income before capital contributions 

Capital contributions 
Increase in net position 
Net position , beginning of year 

Net position, end of year 

Net position increased by $344,804, from the prior year. 

Capital Asset Changes 

2015 
$1 ,681.401 

1 ,647,129 

$ 34,272 
(11 1,01 4) 

2014 
$1 ,631 ,274 

1,583,879 

$ 47,395 

$ (76.742) $ 
42 1,546 

(115,657) 

(68,262) 
39,694 

$ 344,804 
8,369,984 

$ (28,568) 
8,398,552 

$8.714,788 $8,369,984 

At December 31 , 201 5. the District had invested $9,833,894 in capital assets net of 
accumulated depreciation This amount represents a net increase of $460,376 from the 
previous year. This increase is the result of having more capital asset additions than 
depreciation expense. 

The Monroe County Water District completed projects including 1200 feet of water line 
extensions during the year of 2015. There were 43 new water connections set for service during 
the year of 2015. The Monroe County Water District has a very active meter testing program , 
having tested 227 meters during the year of 2015. 

Monroe County Water District has worked diligently on the Monroe - Tompkinsville Regional 
Water Treatment Plant Project since 2006. The total project cost is $15,962,694 which consists 
of the treatment plant , intake , tran smission lines, storage tank, land acquisition, engineer ing and 
administration . Preliminary design work was completed in 2012. Monroe County Water District 
has been fortunate to have the continued support from the Kentucky Legislators and the 
Kentucky Division of Water to help assist with moving our project forward . Monroe, Metcalfe and 
Cumberland Counties all share the need for a more abundant source and a higher quality of raw 
water. Health issues were a continuing concern in 2015. This is a major project for Monroe 
County Water District, but the need for upgrading and maintenance projects are also anticipated 
to help improve the distribution system and to better serve our customers. 
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Budgetary Highlights 

The Monroe County Water District adopts an annual operating budget after careful 
considerations of prior year and anticipated current year operations. The operating budget 
includes proposed expenses and the means to finance them. The District's operating budget 
remains in effect the entire year and is not revised. A budget comparison and analysis is 
presented on page 18 of this report. 

Debt Administration 

At December 31 , 2015, the District had $2,511 ,500 bonds outstanding, a decrease of $95,000 
from the prior year's balance of $2,606,500. The District incurred $118,853 in interest expense 
associated with long term debt, a decrease of $4,585 due to the decrease in the principal 
balance on the bonds. 

Reguest for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide our customers and creditors with a general overview 
of Monroe County Water District's finances and to demonstrate Monroe County Water District's 
accountability for the funds it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need any 
additional information, please contact the Monroe County Water District at 205 Capp Harlan 
Road, Tompkinsville, Kentucky 42167, or by phone (270) 487- 8131 . 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Statements of Net Position 

December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Assets 2015 2014 

Current Assets 
Cash $ 952,167 $ 1,081 ,658 
Accounts receivable 133,177 150,145 
Grant receivable 247,810 
Inventory 103,581 107,334 

Total Current Assets 1,436,735 1,339,137 

Non-current Assets 
Restricted Assets 

Cash - Depreciation fund 349,771 347,902 
Cash - Bond and interest redemption fund 162,086 157,987 
Cash - Meter deposits 58,855 56,452 

Total Restricted Assets 570,712 562,341 

Capital Assets 
Land and land rights 126,842 126,842 
Utility plant in seNice 11 ,963,61 3 11 ,868,387 
Furniture and equipment 1,171 ,776 1,143,789 
Construction in progress 1,540,869 873,087 
Accumulated depreciation and amortization {4,969,206) (4 ,638,587) 

Net Capital Assets 9,833,894 9,373,518 

Total Non-curren t Assets 10,404,606 9,935,859 

Total Assets $ 11 ,841 ,341 $ 11 ,274,996 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Statements of Net Position 

December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts payable $ 61 ,330 $ 64,403 
Construction accounts payable 305,893 
Accrued liabilities 131 ,286 117,246 

Total Current Liabilities 498,509 181 ,649 

Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 
Current maturities of long-term debt 101 ,000 95,000 
Customer deposits 57,118 55,144 
Accrued interest 59,426 61,719 

Total Liabilities Payable from Restricted Assets 217,544 211 ,863 

Long-term Liabilities 
Long-term debt, less current maturities 2,410,500 2,511 ,500 

Total Long-term Liabilities 2,410,500 2,511 ,500 

Total Liabilities 3,126,553 2,905,012 

Net Position 
Net Position 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 7,322,394 6,767,018 
Restricted for equipment replacement 349,771 347,902 
Restricted for debt retirement 102,660 96,268 
Restricted - other 1,737 1,308 
Unrestricted 938,226 1,157,488 

Total Net Position $ 8,714,788 $ 8,369,984 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position 

For the Years Ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

2015 2014 

Operating revenues: 

Residential water sales $ 1,525,226 $ 1,501 ,990 
Commerical water sales 81 ,837 79,044 
Penalty collections 29,946 30,833 
Miscellaneous 44 ,392 19,407 

Total operating revenues 1,681,401 1,631,274 

Operating expenses: 
Water purchases 511 ,628 488,474 
Utilities 63,119 62,309 
Repairs and maintenance 46,954 44,970 
Meter readers 41 ,823 41 ,346 
Office expense 52,918 42,101 
Transportation expenses 18,197 26,768 
Insurance 31 ,392 32,810 
Commissioners' fees 6,000 6,000 
Employees' salaries and wages 350,184 322,222 
Employees' pensions and benefits 145,663 135,150 
Depreciation 334,393 334,670 
PSC tax assessment 3,101 2,998 
Meter deposit interest expense 65 153 
Bad debt expense 8,224 9,630 
Professional fees 8,100 10,660 
Miscellaneous 25,368 23,618 

Total operating expenses 1,647,129 1,583,879 

Operating income 34,272 47,395 

Non-operating revenue (expenses): 
Interest income 7,839 7,781 
Interest expense on bonds {118,853) {123,438) 

Total non-operating revenue (expenses) {111 ,014) {115,65?) 

lncome/(loss) before capital contributions {76,742) {68,262) 

Capital contributions 
Grant proceeds 382,088 
Tap fees 39,458 39,694 

Total capital contributions 421 ,546 39,694 

Change in net position 344,804 (28,568) 

Net position : 
Beginning of year 8,369,984 8,398,552 

End of year $ 8,71 4,788 $ 8,369,984 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Statements of Cash Flows 

For the Years Ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

2015 2014 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Cash receipts from customers $ 1,607,063 $ 1,581 ,034 
Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services (602,983) (650,009) 
Cash payments to employees for services {543,670) {504,718) 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 460,410 426,307 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities : 
Principal paid on long-term debt (95,000) (91 ,500) 
Interest paid on long-term debt (121,146) (125,644) 
Additions to capital assets (794,769) (151 ,014) 
Capital contributions 421,546 39,694 

Net cash provided (used) in financing activities {589,369) (328,464) 

Cash flows from investing activities : 
Interest income 7,839 7,781 

Net cash provided by (used) in investing activities 7,839 7,781 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (121 ,120) 105,624 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,643,999 1,538,375 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,522,879 $ 1,643,999 

Reconciliation of operating income to 
net cash provided by operating activities : 

Operating income $ 34,272 $ 47,395 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 

net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 334,393 334,670 

Changes in assets and liabil l ies: 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 16,968 (18,721) 
(Increase) decrease in grant receivable (247,810) 
(Increase) decrease in inventory 3,753 30,493 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 302,820 15,310 
Increase (decrease) in customer deposits 1,974 767 
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses 14,040 16,393 

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 460,410 $ 426,307 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 1 - Description of Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Organization 
The Monroe County Water District was organized in 1975 under KRS 74.010 to provide water 
service to the residents of Monroe County , Kentucky. The District's commissioners are 
appointed by the Monroe County Judge-Executi ve. 

The District grants credit to customers, substantially all of whom are local residents and 
commercia l businesses in Monroe County, Kentucky . 

Measurement Focus and Basi s of Accounting 
The term measurement focus is used to denote what is being measured and reported in the 
District's financial statements. The District is accounted for on the flow of economic resources 
measurement focus . Under this measurement focus , all assets and all liabilities associated with 
the operations are included in the Statement of Net Position. 

The term basis of accountmg is used to determine when a transaction or event is recognized on 
the District's financial statements. The District uses the full accrual basis of accounting. Under 
this basis, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred, 
even though actual payment or receipt may not occur until after the period ends. 

Financial Statement Presentation 
The District has elected under GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental Activities That Use Propn'etary Fund Accounting, to 
apply all applicable GASB pronouncements as well as any applicable pronouncements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board , the Accounting Principles Board, or any Accounting 
Research Bulletins issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless these pronouncements 
conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of a proprietary fund type, specifically an 
enterprise fund . The activities of this fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise the District's assets, liabilities, net position , revenues and expenses. 
Enterprise Funds account for activities; (i) that are financed with debt that is secured solely by a 
pledge of the net revenues from fees and charges of the activity , (ii) that are required by laws or 
regulations that the activity's costs of providing services, including capital costs (such as 
depreciation or debt service), be recovered with fees and charges, rather than with taxes or 
similar revenues, or (iii) that the pricing policies of the activity establish fees and charges 
designed to recover its costs , including capital costs (such as depreciation or debt service). 

On January 1, 2004, the District adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) No. 34 "Bas1c Financial Statements - and Management 's Discussion and 
Analysis - for State and Local Governments " GASB 34 established standards for external 
financial reporting for all state and local governmental entities which includes a statement of net 
position, a statement of activities and changes in net position and a statement of cash flows. It 
requires the classification of net position into three components: (i) invested in capital assets, 
net of related debt, (ii) restricted, and (iii) unrestricted. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 1 - Desc ription of Entity an d Summary of Signif icant Accounting Policies, Continued 

These classifications are defined as follows : 

• Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - This component of net position consists 
of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding 
balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings that are attributable to the 
acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. 

• Restricted - This component of net position consists of constraints imposed by creditors 
(such as through debt covenants ), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 

• Unrestricted net position - This component of net position consists of net position that do 
not meet the definition of "restricted" or "invested in capital assets, net of related debt. " 

Use of Restricted Funds 
When both restricted and unr estricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to 
use restricted resources fi rst, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Receivables 
The District uses the direct write-off method to account for bad debts. No allowance for bad 
debts has been provided, as no material write-offs are expected for receivables as of December 
31 , 2015. The direct write-off method does not significantly depart from generally accepted 
accounting princ iples. 

Capital Assets 
The utility plant in service is stated at cost. The cost of additions to the uti lity plant and major 
replacements of retired units of property is capitalized. Cost includes direct labor, outside 
services, materials and transportation, employee fringe benefits, overhead, and interest on 
funds borrowed to finance construction. The cost and accumulated depreciation of property sold 
or retired is deducted from capital assets, and any profit or loss resulting from the disposal is 
credited or charged in the nonoperating section of the statement of revenues, expenses and 
changes in net position. The cost of current repairs , maintenance, and minor replacements is 
charged to expense as incurred. Depreciation has been provided over estimated useful lives of 
the assets using the straight-line method. Depreciation expense for the year ending December 
31 , 2015 and 2014 was $334,493 and $334,670, respectively. 

The estimated useful lives of capital assets are as follows: 

Utility plant 
Equipment 
Other 

Cash and lnves tments 

20-63 years 
7-13years 

23 years 

The District considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash equivalents. Investments are reported at fair market value. 

Long-Term Obligations 
Long-term debt and other obligations are reported as liabilities on the Statement of Net Position . 
Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the li fe of the bonds. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 1 - Description of Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

Operating Revenues and Expenses 
Operating revenues consist of those revenues that result from the ongoing principal operations 
of the District. Operating expenses consist primarily of charges for services. Nonoperating 
revenues and expenses consist of those revenues and expenses that are related to financing 
and investing type of activities and result from nonexchange transactions. 

Capital Contributions 
Transmission and distribution system assets contributed to the District by installers are 
capitalized at the installers' costs and recorded as capital contributions when received . Also 
included in capital contributions are various grants received for infrastructure and payments 
received from customers for tap fees . 

Income Taxes 
The District is exempt from federal and state income taxes. 

Extraordinary and Special Items 
Extraordinary items are transactions or other events that are both unusual in nature and 
infrequent in occurrence. Specia l items are significant transactions or other events within the 
control of management that are either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence. If such 
items exist during the reporting period, they are reported separately in the statement of 
revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

Bond and Interest Redemption Fund 
The ordinances authorizing the bond issues require monthly deposits of one-twelfth of the 
annual bond principal requirement and one-sixth of the semi-annual interest requiremert. For 
the year ending December 31 , 2015, the District had complied with this requirement. 

Inventory 
Inventory is valued at cost using the first in , first out method. Inventory in the Proprietary Funds 
consists of expendable supplies held for future consumption or capitalization . The cost is 
recorded as an expense or capi tal addition as inventory items are consumed 

Use of Estimates 
Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilit ies at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Compensated A bsences 
Accumulated unpaid vacation and sick pay amounts are accrued when benefits vest to 
employees and the unpaid liability is reflected in accrued I iabilities. 

Depreciation Fund 
The ordinances authorizing the various bond issues of the District require monthly transfers into 
a depreciation fund until the maximum requirement of $209,520 is reached . These funds can 
be used for capital improvements, expansions and extraordinary repairs. For the years ended 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014, the District had a balance in excess of the requ1red amount in 
the depreciation fund . 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 2 - Cap ita I Assets 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, was as follows : 
Balance Balance 

01 /01/15 Additions Deletions 12/31/15 

Capital Assets not being deprectated 

Land and Rights $ 126,842 $ $ $ 126,842 

Construction In Progress 873,087 667,782 1,540,869 

Total Non-DepreCiable Capital Assets 999,929 667,782 1,667,711 

Capital Assets bemg deprectated 

Structures and Improvements 427,778 427,778 
Pumping Equipment 492,960 1,625 494,585 
Distribution Reservoirs 1,801 ,108 18,440 (3,774) 1,815,774 

Transmission and Distribution Matns 8,638,559 32,621 8.671 ,180 
Serv1ces 120,774 120.774 
Meters and Installations 880,168 47,939 928,107 
Other Plant 32 370 32,370 
Furn1ture and EqUipment 98 768 98,768 
Transportation Equ1pment 188 725 26.362 215,087 
Power Operated Equ1prnent 330,966 330,966 

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 13,012,176 126,987 (3,774) 13,135,389 

Less· Accumulated Depreciation 

and Amortization 4,638,587 334,393 {3,774) 4,969,206 

Total Net Cap1tal Assets $ 9,373,518 $ 9,833,894 

Balance Balance 
01 /01 /14 Additions Deletions 12/31 /14 

Capital Assets not being deprectated 

Land and Rights $ 126,842 $ $ $ 126,842 
Construction In Progress 869,481 3 606 873,087 

Total Non-Depreciable Capital Assets 996,323 3,606 999,929 

Capital Assets being depreciated 

Structures and Improvements 427,778 427,778 
Pumping Equipment 492,960 492.960 
Distribution Reservoirs 1,801 ,108 1,801 ,108 

TransmiSSIOn and D1stnbution Ma•ns 8.607 355 31.204 8,638,559 
Servsces 120 774 120.774 
Meters and Installations 820 517 63.941 (4.290) 880 168 
Other Plant 32 370 32,370 
Furmture and EqUipment 98,768 98,768 
TransportatiOn EqUipment 188,725 188.725 
Power Operated Equ1pment 278,703 52,263 330,966 

Total Deprec1able Capital Assets 12,869,058 147,408 (4,290) 13,012 176 

Less. Accumulated Depreciation 
and Amort1zat1on 4,308,207 334 670 (4,290) 4,638 587 

Total Net Cap1tal Assets $ 9,557,174 $ 9,373,518 
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Note 3- Long-Term Debt 

MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Long-term debt consists of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014: 
2015 

Series 1978 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rura l 
Development of the USDA 1n the a mount of $277,000: due in 
annual installments on Ja nuary 1 ranging from $ 1,000 to 
$15,000 through January 2018; interest rate o f 5% due semi-
annually on January 1 and $ 

Series 1987 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the R ural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $391,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 rang ing from $4,000 to 
$21,000 through January 2027; interest rate of 5% due semi­
a nnually on January 1 and 

Series 1990 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development o f the USDA in the amount of $811 ,000; due in 
annual installments o n January 1 ranging from $8,000 to 
$45,000 through January 2031; interes t rate of 5% due sem i­
annually on January 1 and 

Series 1992 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Deve lopment of the USDA in the amount of $490,000; due in 
annual insta llments on January 1 ranging from $4,500 to 
$27 ,000 through January 2031 ; inte rest rate of 5% due sem i­
a nnually on January 1 and 

Series 1994 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $570,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $5,000 to 
$32,000 through January 2033 ; interest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
a nnually o n January 1 a 

Series 1998 Water Revenue Bonds issued th roug h the Rura l 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $500,000; due in 
a nnual insta llments on January 1 ranging from $5,000 to 
$26,500 through January 2038 ; interest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
annually on January 1 a 

Series 1999 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development o f the U SDA in the amount of $270,000; due in 
annual installments on Ja nuary 1 ranging from $2,500 to 
$15,500 through January 2038; interest rate of 4 .75% due semi­
annua lly on January 1 

Series 2003 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $517,000; due in 
a nnual installments on Ja nuary 1 ranging from $5,500 to 
$27.500 through January 2043; inte rest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
a nnually on January 1 a 

43,000 $ 

204,000 

497,000 

314 ,500 

392 ,000 

393 ,000 

217,000 

4 5 1,000 

2014 

56 .000 

216 .000 

519,000 

327,000 

405,000 

402,500 

222,000 

459,000 

Total debt $ 2 ,511 ,500 $ 2,606,500 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 3- Long-Term Debt, Continued 

Principal and interest maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 

Princi~al Interest 

2016 101 ,000 118,853 
2017 105,500 113,978 
2018 111 ,000 108,886 
2019 100,500 103,530 

2020-2024 583,000 440,218 
2025-2029 685,500 287,575 
2030-2034 459,500 137,144 
2035-2039 263,000 56,189 
2040-2043 102,500 11 '790 

$ 2,511 ,500 $ 1,378,161 $ 

Tota l 

219,853 
219,478 
219,886 
204 ,030 

1,023,218 
973,075 
596,644 
319,189 
114,290 

3,889,661 

Long-term debt activi ties for the year ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 are as follows: 

Balance Debt Payments Balance Amount Due 
01/0 1/15 Additions and Reductions 12/31/15 within One Year 

Series 1978 $ 56,000 $ $ (13,000) $ 43,000 $ 14,000 
Series 1987 216,000 (12,000) 204,000 13,000 
Series 1990 519,000 (22,000) 497,000 23,000 
Series 1992 327,000 (12,500) 31 4,500 13,500 
Series 1994 405,000 (13,000) 392,000 14,000 
Series 1998 402,500 (9,500) 393,000 10,000 
Series 1999 222,000 (5,000) 217,000 5,000 
Series 2003 459,000 {8,000) 451 ,000 8,500 

$ 2,606,500 $ $ (95,000) $ 2,511 ,500 $ 101 ,000 

Balance Debt Payments Balance Amount Due 
01/01/14 Additions and Reductions 12/31/14 within One Year 

Series 1978 $ 68,000 $ $ (12,000) $ 56,000 $ 13,000 
Series 1987 228,000 (12,000) 216,000 12,000 
Series 1990 540,000 (21 ,000) 519,000 22,000 
Series 1992 339,000 (1 2,000) 327,000 12,500 
Series 1994 418,000 (13,000) 405,000 13,000 
Series 1998 412,000 (9,500) 402,500 9,500 
Series 1999 226,500 (4 ,500) 222,000 5,000 
Series 2003 466,500 {7 ,500) 459,000 8,000 

$ 2,698,000 $ $ ~91 ,500) $ 2,606,500 $ 95,000 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 3 - Long-Term Debt, Concluded 

Arbitrage 
The Tax Reform Act of 1986 instituted certain arbitrage restrictions with respect to the issuance 
of tax-exempt bonds after August 31 , 1986. Arbitrage regulations deal with the investment of all 
tax-exempt bond proceeds at an interest yield greater than the interest yield paid to 
bondholders. Generally , all interest paid to bondholders can be retroactively rendered taxable if 
applicable rebates are not reported and paid to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) at least 
every five years. During the current year, the District performed calculations of excess 
investment earnings on various bonds and at December 31 , 2015 does not expect to incur a 
liability. 

Note 4- Cash and Investments 

The carrying amount of the District's cash deposits was $1 ,522,879 and $1,643,999 for the 
years ending December 31 , 2015 and 2014, respectively and the bank balance::. were 
$1 ,534,280 and $1,645,921 . The difference between book and bank balances primarily 
represents checks that have been issued, but have not cleared the bank . The District's deposits 
included five certificates of deposit totaling approximately $250,000 for 2015 and 2014 that 
matured annually . All were with the same financial institution at rates between . 79% and 1.30% 
for the year ending December 31 . 2015 and 2014, respectively . All of the District's deposits 
were either insured by FDIC or by collateral pledged by South Central Bank of Monroe County . 

Note 5 - Pension Plan 

The District provided a defined contribution plan, as of January 1, 2006, to its employees, who 
meet certain age and length of service requirements set forth by the Board of Commissioners. 
The plan is a deferred compensation plan as defined by the IRC 457(b). The District contributes 
8% of covered payroll and each employee contributes 4% of their wages. For the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014, employer contributions were $26,775 and $24,988 respectively 
and employee contributions were $13,388 and $12,494, respectively . Voluntary contributions 
were $3,070 in 2015 and S 1 ,560 in 2014. Covered payroll was approximately $350,000 and 
$313,000 for years 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

Note 6 - Commitments 

The District has plans for a new regional water treatment facility to supply Monroe county and 
other water districts. The total cost of the project is projected to be approximately $16,000,000, 
and the District has secured grant and loan funds for that amount through KIA. Construction in 
process related to the water treatment faci lity at December 31 , 2015 was $1 ,134,841 which 
includes engineering fees all paid by the District. At December 31 , 2015, no loan or grant funds 
related to the Water Treatment project had been received . Construction of the plant is expected 
to begin in 2016. 

Also the District secured grant funds of $820,000 from KIA and EPA for upgrades to the 
transmission and distribution system. At December 31 , 2015, the District had construction in 
process related to Edmonton Interconnection and Tooley Ridge Tank of $208,896 and $1 97,132 
respectively . The District had expended $382,08 8 of the grant funds at December 31 , 2015. 

Note 7- Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 28, 2016, the date which the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change 

in Net Position- Budget and Actual 

Variance 

Original and Favorable 

Final Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 

Operating revenues : 
Water sales $ 1,614,489 $ 1,607,063 $ (7,426) 
Penalties and other 75,000 74,338 (662) 

Total operating revenues 1,689,489 1 ,681 ,401 {8,088) 

Operating expenses: 
Water purchases 475,000 511 ,628 (36,628) 
Salaries and benefits 401 ,940 501 ,847 (99,907) 
Materials 64,185 46,954 17,231 
Contractual 56,000 41 ,823 14,177 
Insurance 27,000 31,392 (4 ,392) 
Utilities 64,000 63,119 881 
Depreciation 395,000 334,393 60,607 
Other 71,000 115,973 {44,973) 

Total operating expenses 1 ,554,125 1 ,647,129 {93,004) 

Operating income 135,364 34,272 {1 01 ,092) 

Non-operating revenue (expenses): 
Interest income and other 8,500 7,839 (661) 
Interest expense on bonds {123,438) {118,853) 4,585 

Total non-operating revenue (exJ::.enses) {114,938) {111 ,014) 3,924 

Income before capital contributions 20,426 {76,742) {97, 168) 

Capital contributions 
Grant proceeds 1,217,361 382,088 (835,273) 
Tap fees 39,458 39,458 

Total capital contributions 1,217,361 421 ,546 {795,815) 

lncrease/(Decrease) in net position $ 1,237,787 $ 344,804 $ ~892 ,983) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

Monroe County Water District 
Tompkinsville, Kentucky 

We have audited , in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial aud its contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the business type activities of the Monroe County Water District, as of and for the 
years ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise Monroe County Water District's basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated March 28, 2016 . 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Monroe County 
Water District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Monroe County Water District's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of Monroe County Water District's internal control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, as described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses, we identified a certain deficiency that we 
consider to be a material weakness. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees. in the normal course of performing their assigned functions , to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency. or a combination of deficiencies. in internal control . such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis . We consider the deficiency described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses to be a material weaknesses, 2015-1 . 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is 
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Monroe County Water District's 
financial statements are free from materia l misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly , we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 

Monroe County Water Distr ict's Response to Findings 

Monroe County Water District's response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and responses . Monroe County Water District's response 
was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 
and, accordingly , we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of th is Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly , this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

Certified Public Accountants 
Glasgow, Kentucky 

March 28, 2016 
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2015-1 
Criteria: 

MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Schedule of Findings and Responses 

December 31 , 2015 

Invoices should be reviewed before payment approval. 

Condition : 
We noted that blank checks were being signed by one check signer in advance of payment. 

Cause: 
Invoices were then paid without approval by both c heck signers. 

Effect: 
The internal control of having dual signatures on checks is negated when the check is signed in 
advance of payment. 

Recommendati on: 
We recommend checks made out to vendors be presented to the Treasurer along with invoice 
at the time of signing, to ensure proper payment approval, and add the Manager as an 
authorized check signer for when this is not possible. 

Management Response: 
Management will have the Treasurer review invoices and sign checks on a weekly basis, 
including the Manager as a back up so no blank checks are signed. 
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Note 3 - L ong-Term Debt 

MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Long-term debt consists of the following at December 31 , 2015 and 2014: 
2015 2014 

Series 1978 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $277,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $1 ,000 to 
$15,000 through January 2018; inte rest rate of 5% due semi-
annually on January 1 and $ 

Series 1987 Water Revenue Bond s issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $391 ,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $4 ,000 to 
$21 ,000 through January 2027; interest rate of 5% due semi­
a nnually on January 1 and 

Series 1990 Wate r Revenue Bond s issued through the Rura l 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $811 ,000; due in 
annua l installments on January 1 ranging from $8,000 to 
$45,000 through January 2031; interest rate of 5% due sem i­
annua lly on January 1 and 

Series 1992 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rura l 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $490,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $4 ,500 to 
$27,000 through Janua ry 2031; inte rest rate of 5% due semi­
annually on January 1 and 

Series 1994 Wate r Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the US DA in the amount of $570,000; due in 
annua l installments on January 1 ranging from $5,000 to 
$32,000 through January 2033; inte rest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
annua lly on January 1 a 

Series 1998 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $500,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $5,000 to 
$26,500 through January 2038; interest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
annually o n January 1 a 

Series 1999 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the R ura l 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $270,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $2,500 to 
$15,500 through January 2038; interest rate of 4 .75% due semi­
annua lly on January 1 

Series 2003 Water Revenue Bonds issued through the Rural 
Development of the USDA in the amount of $517,000; due in 
annual installments on January 1 ranging from $5,500 to 
$27,500 through January 2043; interest rate of 4 .5% due semi­
annually on January 1 a 

Tota l debt $ 
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204 ,000 216,000 

497,000 519 ,000 

31 4 ,500 327 ,000 

392,000 405,000 

393,000 402,500 

217,000 222,000 

451 ,000 459,000 

2 ,511 ,500 $ 2 ,606 ,500 



MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2015 and 2014 

Note 3- Long-Term Debt, Continued 

Principal and interest maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 

Princi~a l Interest 

2016 101 ,000 118,853 
2017 105,500 113,978 
2018 111 ,000 108,886 
2019 100,500 103,530 

2020-2024 583,000 440,218 
2025-2029 685,500 287,575 
2030-2034 459,500 137,144 
2035-2039 263,000 56,189 
2040-2043 102,500 11 ,790 

$ 2,511 ,500 $ 1,378,161 $ 

Total 

219,853 
219,478 
219,886 
204,030 

1,023,218 
973,075 
596,644 
319,189 
114,290 

3,889,661 

Long-term debt activities for the year ended December 31 , 2015 and 2014 are as follows: 

Balance Debt Payments Balance Amount Due 
01/01/15 Additions and Reductions 12/31/15 within One Year 

Series 1978 $ 56,000 $ $ (13,000) $ 43,000 $ 14,000 
Series 1987 216,000 (12,000) 204,000 13,000 
Series 1990 519,000 (22,000) 497,000 23,000 
Series 1992 327,000 (12,500) 314,500 13,500 
Series 1994 405,000 (13,000) 392,000 14,000 
Series 1998 402,500 (9,500) 393,000 10,000 
Series 1999 222,000 (5,000) 217,000 5,000 
Series 2003 459,000 {8,000) 451 ,000 8,500 

$ 2,606,500 $ $ (95,000) $ 2,511 ,500 $ 101,000 

Balance Debt Payments Balance Amount Due 
01/01/14 Additions and Reductions 12/31/14 within One Year 

Series 1978 $ 68,000 $ $ (12,000) $ 56,000 $ 13,000 
Series 1987 228,000 (12,000) 216,000 12,000 
Series 1990 540,000 (21 ,000) 519,000 22,000 
Series 1992 339,000 (12,000) 327,000 12,500 
Series 1994 418,000 (13,000) 405,000 13,000 
Series 1998 412,000 (9,500) 402,500 9,500 
Series 1999 226,500 (4,500) 222,000 5,000 
Series 2003 466,500 {7 ,500) 459,000 8,000 

$ 2,698,000 $ $ {91 ,500) $ 2,606,500 $ 95,000 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014 

Note 3- Long-Term Debt, Concluded 

Arbitrage 
The Tax Reform Act of 1986 instituted certain arbitrage restrictions with respect to the issuance 
of tax-exempt bonds after August 31 , 1986. Arbitrage regulations deal with the investment of all 
tax-exempt bond proceeds at an interest yield greater than the interest yield paid to 
bondholders. Generally. all interest paid to bond holders can be retroactively rendered taxable if 
applicable rebates are not reported and paid to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) at least 
every five years. During the current year, the District performed calculations of excess 
investment earnings on various bonds and at December 31, 2015 does not expect to incur a 
liability. 

Note 4- Cash and Investments 

The carrying amount of the District's cash deposits was $1,522,879 and $1 ,643,999 for the 
years ending December 31 , 2015 and 2014, respectively and the bank balances were 
$1,534,280 and $1,645,921 . The difference between book and bank balances primarily 
represents checks that have been issued, but have not cleared the bank . The District's deposi ts 
included five certificates of deposit totaling approximately $250,000 for 2015 and 2014 that 
matured annually . A ll were with the same financial institution at rates between .79% and 1.30% 
for the year ending December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively . All of the District's deposits 
were either insured by FDIC or by collateral pledged by South Central Bank of Monroe County . 

Note 5 - Pension Plan 

The District provided a defined contribution plan, as of January 1, 2006, to its employees, who 
meet certain age and length of service requirements set forth by the Board of Commissioners. 
The plan is a deferred compensation plan as defined by the IRC 457(b). The District contributes 
8% of covered payroll and each employee contributes 4% of their wages. For the years ended 
December 31 , 2015 and 2014, employer contributions were $26,775 and $24,988 respectively 
and employee contributions were $13,388 and $12,494, respectively . Voluntary contributions 
were $3,070 in 2015 and $1 ,560 in 2014. Covered payroll was approximately $350,000 and 
$313,000 for years 2015 and 201 4, respectively . 

Note 6 - Commitments 

The District has plans for a new regional water treatment facility to supply Monroe county and 
other water districts. The total cost of the project is projected to be approximately $16,000,000, 
and the District has secured grant and loan funds for that amount through KIA. Construction in 
process related to the water treatment facility at December 31 , 2015 was $1,134,841 which 
includes engineering fees all paid by the District. At December 31, 2015, no loan or grant funds 
related to the Water Treatment project had been received . Construction of the plant is expected 
to begin in 2016. 

Also the District secured grant funds of $820,000 from KIA and EPA for upgrades to the 
transmission and distribution system. At December 31 , 2015, the District had construction in 
process related to Edmonton Interconnection and Tooley Ridge Tank of $208,896 and $197,132 
respectively . The District had expended $382,08 8 of the grant funds at December 31 , 2015. 

Note 7- Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 28, 201 6, the date which the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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Monroe oun t)' Water District 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance orporation 

Financing Program Revenue Bonds, erics 20 17 

Draft Plan of Finance 

Total Refunded Debt Service 

1 ~7lS 1l:ilSI 1 l:il:IU 

Revenue Revenue Revenue 
USDA-RD USDA-RD USDA-RD 

DATE Loan Loan Loan 
12/31120 17 nsoo 4,425 00 II 250 00 
12/J 112018 15.375 00 22,500 00 47.850 00 
1213 1120 I '.l 22,775 00 47.52500 
1213 112020 23,000 00 47.150 00 
12/3 11202 1 23,175 00 47,700 00 
12/311022 22,325.00 47,17500 
12131 2023 22,450 00 47,575 00 
12/3112024 22.525 00 46.900 00 
12/3112025 22.550 00 47. 150 00 

1213112026 2 1,550 00 46.325 00 
12/J 112027 2 1.525 00 46.425 00 
12/3 112028 46.425 00 
12/3 112029 46.325 00 
12/3 112030 46.125 00 
12/3 112031 
12/3112032 
12/3112033 
12/1 112034 
12/3 112035 

1211 112036 
12 '3 1 '20H 

12 l l 2038 
12/3 112039 
12/3 1/2040 

• • 
CIVIC 

r!NANCC ADVISORS 

Part 1 of 2 

1l:il:i£ 1l:il:i4 1l:il:ilS LUU:S 

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue 
USDA-RD USDA-RD USDA-RD USDA-RD 

Loan Loan Loan Loan TOTAL P+l 
7 175 ()() 8.145.00 8,392 50 39.762 50 

2!!.487 ~0 3 1,930.00 27,537.50 28.530 00 202.210 00 
28.737 ~0 3 1.210 00 27.531.25 28.625 00 186.403 75 
28.450 00 3 1.467 so 27.502.50 28.697 50 186.267 50 
28.625 00 3 1,680.00 27.451.25 28,747 50 187,378.75 
28.750 00 3 1,847.50 27.377.50 28.775 00 186.250 00 

28.337 50 3 1.970.00 27,281.25 28.780 00 186.393 75 
28.87" 00 32.047.50 27.651.25 28.762 so 186,761 25 
28.362 50 32,080.00 27,487.50 28.722 50 186.352 50 

28.800 00 3 1,090 00 27.30 1 25 28.660 00 183,726 25 

28,187 50 32.055 00 27,581.25 28.575 00 184,348 75 
28.525 00 3 1,952.50 27.327.50 28,467 50 162,697 so 
28.300 00 3 1.805.00 27.540.00 28.837 50 162,807.50 
28.512"0 3 1,61 2.50 27,707.50 28.662 50 162,620.00 
27,675 00 3 1,375.00 27,341.25 28,465 00 114,856.25 

32,070.00 27.441.25 28,745 00 88,256.25 
3 1,697 50 27,496.25 28.480 00 87,673 75 

27,506 25 28,692 50 'i6.19875 
27,47 1 25 28.860 00 56,33 1 25 
27,39 1 25 28.482.50 ~5.873 .75 

27.266 25 28.582 so '5.848 75 
27,096 25 28.637 50 55.733 75 

28.647 50 28.647 50 
28.612 50 28.612.50 
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Monroe County Water District 

Kentucky Association of Counties Finance Corporation 

Financing Program Revenue Bonds, Series 20 17 

Draft Plan of Finance 

Total Refunded Debt Service 

DATE 

I 2/3 1120-11 
12/3 1120-12 
1213112043 

Total 

Yield Statistics 

1l:l7!l 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

15,750.00 

1\:l!ll 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

228.800.00 

Base date for Avg. Life & Avg. Coupon Calculation 
Average L1fe 
Average Coupon 
We1ghted Average Maturity (Par Bas1s) 
We1ghted Average Matunty (Ongmal Pncc Bas1~) 

Refunding Bond Information 

Refunding Dated Date 
Rcfundmg Delivery Date 

• • 
CIVIC 

riNANC~ ADVISORS 

1 \:ll:IU 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

62 1.900.00 

1\:ll:l:.! 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

~05.800.00 

1l:ll:l4 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

516.035.00 

1\:ll:l!l 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

58~.680.00 

:.!UU~ 

Revenue 
USDA-RD 

Loan 

28.532 50 
28.407.50 
28.737.50 

7~4 .725.00 

Part 2 of 2 

TOTAL P+l 

28.532.50 
28.407 50 
28,737 50 

3,11 7,690.00 

2/ 1512017 
103 15 Years 
4 6559906% 
10 315 Years 
10.315 Years 

2/ 15/2017 
2/15120 17 
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